

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

v.

MICHAEL T. FLYNN,

Defendant.

Case No. 17-cr-232 (EGS)

BRIEF FOR COURT-APPOINTED *AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

BACKGROUND.....3

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO DISMISS.....36

II. THE COURT SHOULD DENY THE GOVERNMENT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
DISMISS.....49

III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER THE DEFENDANT’S PERJURY IN SENTENCING
ON THE FALSE STATEMENTS OFFENSE, RATHER THAN ISSUING AN ORDER TO
SHOW CAUSE.....61

CONCLUSION.....71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	34
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	50
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	54
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	30
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 289 U.S. 1 (1933)	66
<i>Collins v. United States</i> , 269 F.2d 745 (9th Cir. 1959).....	66
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	34
<i>Ex Parte Hudgings</i> , 249 U.S. 378 (1919).....	62, 65
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016).....	34
<i>Gompers v. Bucks Stove & Range Co.</i> , 221 U.S. 418 (1911)	68
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	1
<i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020).....	1
<i>In re Aiken Cty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>In re App. of FBI for an Order Requiring the Prod. of Tangible Things</i> , No. 13 Br. 158, 2013 WL 12335411 (FISA Ct. Dec. 18, 2013).....	1
<i>In re Brown</i> , 454 F.2d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	65
<i>In re McConnell</i> , 370 U.S. 230 (1962)	60, 65
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	62, 65
<i>In re Richards</i> , 213 F.3d 773 (3d Cir. 2000)	33
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 162 F.3d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 627 F.3d 1235 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	69
<i>In re Slovenec</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1441 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	61

<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004)	61
<i>In re United States</i> , 345 F.3d 450 (7th Cir. 2003)	31, 36
<i>Jin v. Ministry of State Sec.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 131 (D.D.C. 2008)	1
<i>Kercheval v. United States</i> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	67
<i>Laughlin v. United States</i> , 151 F.2d 281 (D.C. Cir. 1945)	65
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 569 U.S. 435 (2013)	2
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949)	69
<i>Mesarosh v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 1 (1956)	30
<i>Michaelson v. United States ex rel. Chicago, St. P., M., & O.R. Co.</i> , 266 U.S. 42 (1924)	68
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	30
<i>Newman v. United States</i> , 382 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	30
<i>Offutt v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 11 (1954)	30
<i>Okada v. Whitehead</i> , No. 8:15-cv-01449-JLS-KES, 2017 WL 3442798 (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2017)	66
<i>Pavelic & LeFlore v. Marvel Entm't Grp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989)	26
* <i>Rinaldi v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 22 (1977)	26, 31
<i>Seidner v. United States</i> , 260 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1958)	1
<i>United States v. Adam</i> , 296 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2002)	71
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 615 F.3d 916 (8th Cir. 2010)	71
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Velasquez</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 857, 860 (M.D. Tenn. 2018)	35
* <i>United States v. Ammidown</i> , 497 F.2d 615 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Appel</i> , 211 F. 495 (S.D.N.Y. 1913)	66
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996)	31
<i>United States v. Arpaio</i> , 887 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2018)	61
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979)	30
<i>United States v. Becker</i> , 221 F. Supp. 950 (W.D. Mo. 1963)	33

<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 318 F.3d 261 (1st Cir. 2003)	69
<i>United States v. Carrigan</i> , 778 F.2d 1454 (10th Cir. 1985)	36
<i>United States v. Carroll</i> , 412 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2005)	71
<i>United States v. Church</i> , No. 95 Crim. 173, Dkt. 49 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 1995).....	1
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , No. 06 Crim. 102, Dkt. 410 (D.D.C. Mar. 20, 2009).....	1
* <i>United States v. Cowan</i> , 524 F.2d 504 (5th Cir. 1975).....	27,29, 31
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 782 F. Supp. 615 (D.D.C. 1991).....	45
<i>United States v. DeLeon</i> , 603 F.3d 397 (7th Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 726 F.2d 617 (10th Cir. 1984)	33
<i>United States v. Doody</i> , No. 01 Crim. 1059, 2002 WL 562644, at *4 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2002)	35
<i>United States v. Fastow</i> , 300 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D. Tex. 2004)	33
<i>United States v. Florian</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....	35
* <i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	44
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 970 F.2d 1095 (2d Cir. 1992)	51
<i>United States v. Goodson</i> , 204 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>United States v. Greater Blouse, Skirt & Neckwear Contractors Ass’n</i> , 228 F. Supp. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 1964)	34
<i>United States v. Hamm</i> , 659 F.2d 624 (5th Cir. 1981).....	29, 36
* <i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 772 F.2d 940 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Harrington</i> , 947 F.2d 956 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	1
<i>United States v. Heaton</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Utah 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>United States v. Jackson-White</i> , No. 13 Crim. 91 (D.D.C. July 21, 2013).....	1
<i>United States v. Jacobo-Zavala</i> , 241 F.3d 1009 (8th Cir. 2001)	36

<i>United States v. James</i> , 861 F. Supp. 151 (D.D.C. 1994).....	35
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 20 F. Supp. 3d 144, 148 (D.D.C. 2013)	36
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 808 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2011).....	47
<i>United States v. Lomack</i> , 219 F. App'x 574 (7th Cir. 2007)	70
<i>United States v. Lupton</i> , 620 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 2010).....	47
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 169 F.3d 1049 (7th Cir. 1999).....	71
<i>United States v. McBane</i> , 433 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>United States v. McGainey</i> , 37 F.3d 682 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	62
* <i>United States v. Moore</i> , 612 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	41, 43, 47
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 180 (D.D.C. 2002).....	1
<i>United States v. N.V. Nederlandsche Combinatie Voor Chemische Industrie</i> , 75 F.R.D. 473 (S.D.N.Y. 1977).....	31
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 318 F. Supp. 2d 525 (E.D. Mich. 2004).....	34, 37
<i>United States v. Oberhellmann</i> , 946 F.2d 50 (7th Cir. 1991).....	66
<i>United States v. Ortlieb</i> , 274 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2001).....	66, 70
<i>United States v. Patel</i> , No. 18 Crim. 5264, 2018 WL 4144449 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 30, 2018).....	36
<i>United States v. Peoples</i> , 698 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2012).....	66
<i>United States v. Pimentel</i> , 932 F.2d 1029 (2d Cir. 1991).....	36
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , No. 19 Crim. 49 (D.D.C. July 30, 2019).....	1
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 507 F.2d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	1
<i>United States v. Rojo-Alvarado</i> , No. 19 Crim. 257, 2019 WL 4482712, at *3 (W.D. Okla. Sept. 18, 2019).....	35
<i>United States v. Rosenberg</i> , 108 F. Supp. 2d 191 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	34
* <i>United States v. Safavian</i> , 649 F.3d 688, 691-92 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982)	35

<i>United States v. Sarihifard</i> , 155 F.3d 301 (4th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>United States v. Shanahan</i> , 168 F. Supp. 225 (S.D. Ind. 1958).....	33
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 55 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>United States v. Stadd</i> , 636 F.3d 630 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	49
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....	39
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 198 F.3d 984 (7th Cir. 1999).....	67, 70
<i>United States v. Strayer</i> , 846 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Suggs</i> , No. 07 Crim. 152 (D.D.C. Nov. 6, 2015).....	1
<i>United States v. Tamini</i> , No. 2:17 Crim. 381, 2018 WL 6978094 (D. Nev. Nov. 29, 2018).....	35
<i>United States v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 278 F. Supp. 3d 811 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	35
<i>United States v. Varela-Rivera</i> , 551 F. App'x 583 (1st Cir. 2014).....	71
<i>United States v. Vargas-Gutierrez</i> , 464 F. App'x 492 (6th Cir. 2012).....	71
<i>United States v. Verrusio</i> , 762 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1988).....	36
<i>United States v. Watt</i> , 911 F. Supp. 538 (D.D.C. 1995).....	69
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 421 U.S. 309 (1975).....	61
* <i>United States v. Woody</i> , 2 F.2d 262 (D. Mont. 1924).....	27, 36, 37
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	34
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	30
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 257 (1942).....	28
* <i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	60
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 212 F.2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1954).....	62
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	29
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 401.....	<i>passim</i>

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1503.....	72
18 U.S.C. § 1623.....	66
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11.....	53
Fed. R. Crim. P. 42.....	64
Fed. R. Crim. P. 48.....	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019).....	26
Br. for Michael T. Flynn, <i>In re Flynn</i> , No. 20-5143 (D.C. Cir. May 19, 2020).....	26
Br. for the United States, <i>In re Flynn</i> , No. 20-5143 (D.C. Cir. June 1, 2020).....	27, 54, 69
Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. Brettschneider</i> , No. 19-2423 (2d Cir. May 4, 2020).....	47
Br. for the United Sttes, <i>United States v. Cooks</i> , 589 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2009).....	43
Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. McBane</i> , 433 F.3d 344 (3d Cir. 2005).....	47
Consolidated Br. for the United States, <i>United States v. Allen</i> , No. 19-3034 (10th Cir. May 8, 2020).....	47
D.D.C. Local Civ. R. 1.1(a).....	1
D.D.C. Local Civ. R. 7(o).....	1
Exec. Order No. 13,757, 3 C.F.R. § 13757 (2016).....	6
Hon. Leon R. Yankwich, <i>Increasing Judicial Discretion in Criminal Proceedings</i> , 1 F.R.D. 746 (1941).....	28
OFFICE OF THE DIR. OF NAT’L INTELLIGENCE, ASSESSING RUSSIAN ACTIVITIES AND INTENTIONS IN RECENT US ELECTIONS (2017), https://perma.cc/8BVK-6E68	5, 40
<i>Statement for the Record, S. Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 115th Cong. 5 (2017).....	56
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>Why Do Rule 48(a) Dismissals Require “Leave of Court”</i> , 73 STAN. L. REV. ONLINE (forthcoming 2020), https://perma.cc/AJF6-XNS2	2, 28, 32

U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, CRIM. RESOURCE MANUAL (2020).....	69
U.S. SENTENCING COMM'N, GUIDELINES MANUAL (2018).....	71
Wright & Miller, 3B <i>Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim.</i> (4th ed. 2020).....	32
